



\$~115

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17091/2024**

ASHOK KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhil Srivastava, Ms. Muskan Sharma and Ms. Shreya Sharma, Advocates with Petitioner in person.

versus

**THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE
HEADQUARTERS**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for Respondent/GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **10.12.2024**

CM APPL. 72476/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17091/2024

3. Issue notice.
4. Ms. Avnish Ahlawat accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent.
5. Counter-affidavit be filed within six working weeks from today.
Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 21.02.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 10, 2024

B.S. Rohella